

Also, in section 2, line 1, strike out the word "three" and insert in lieu thereof the word "one."

Also, in section 2, line 1, strike out the figures "\$3,000" and insert in lieu thereof the figures "\$1,000."

In section 2, line 4, strike out the word "three" and insert in lieu thereof the word "one."

Also, in section 2, line 4, strike out the figure "3" and insert in lieu thereof the figure "1."

In section 2, line 4, strike out the word "students" and insert in lieu thereof the word "student."

Also, in section 3, line 1, strike out the word "students" and insert in lieu thereof the word "student."

Also, strike out all of section 5.

Which were severally read and concurred in.

Said bill, as amended, was then passed by yeas and nays, as follows:

AFFIRMATIVE.—Messrs. Speaker, Combs, Garner, Strong, Wilson, Brashears, Donaldson, Hutchins, Sappington, of Anne Arundel, Ireland, Lane, Carrico, Maddox, Orrick, Cole, Elloit, Hamilton, Jr., Monmonier, Collins, Wooters, Leonard, Green, Anderson, Sterling, Meredith, Kirk, Bowie, of Prince George's, Perrie, Godwin, Hayman, McSherry, Grove, Frederick, Sappington, of Frederick, Stearns, Deen, Johnson, Fitzgerald, Brennan, Fox, Carter, O'Connor, Gallagher, Sams, Carr, Cornthwaite, Joyce, Fockler, Shafer, Young, Ellegood—50.

NEGATIVE—None.

Also,

House bill entitled an Act to aid, promote and encourage manufactories in the town of Easton, Talbot county, in this State, by excepting them from county and municipal taxation.

Endorsed: "Read the third time, and passed by yeas and nays, with proposed amendment."

AMENDMENT PROPOSED.

Strike out the word "town," in section 1, and insert "towns," and after the word "Easton" add "Trappe, Oxford, St. Michaels and the village of Cordova."

Which was concurred in.